

No. 98-1856

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**LEILA JEANNE HILL, AUDREY HIMMELMANN,  
AND EVERITT W. SIMPSON, JR.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**THE STATE OF COLORADO, BILL OWENS,  
GOVERNOR, et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

**THOMAS P. MONAGHAN**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE**  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020

**ROGER W. WESTLUND**  
12000 N. Washington, # 207  
Thornton, CO 80241  
(303) 450-0833

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.**  
**WALTER M. WEBER**  
**JOEL H. THORNTON**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE**  
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., NW  
Suite 609  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202)337-2273

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
ON ITS FACE .....	1
I. Respondents=Discussion of Unsworn Statements in the Legislative Record is Irrelevant to the Statute at Issue ...	1
II. Respondents and Their Amici Have Misstated the Holdings of this Court.....	2
III. Respondents and Their Amici Have Misstated the Operation of the Statute .....	4
IV. The Statute Fails Constitutional Scrutiny. ....	6
A. The Statute is Overbroad .....	7
B. Section 18-9-122(3) Imposes an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	9
C. The Statute Unconstitutionally Discriminates Based on Content and Viewpoint of Expression.....	11
D. This Court Has Rejected Respondents=AH <del>Health Care</del> and AR <del>ight to be Left Alone</del> Exceptions to the First Amendment.....	13
1. Respondents=Ah <del>health care</del> exception .....	13
2. The AR <del>ight to be left alone</del> exception .....	14
E. The Statute Does Not Survive Scrutiny as a Regulation of Time, Place and Manner of Speech ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	8
<i>Breard v. City of Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	3
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	11
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	13
<i>Falwell v. Flynt</i> , 797 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. Hustler Magazine, Inc. v.</i> <i>Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	14
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979) .....	3, 4
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 729 (1970).....	2, 3
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	1
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	1
<i>Secretary of State v. J. H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	12
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16
<b><i>Statutes and Rules</i></b>	
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122.....	4, 15, 17
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(1).....	15
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(2).....	4, 17
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3).....	1, <i>passim</i>
